सेवामें.

**Email/Speed Post** 

# भारत सरकार /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

# खान मंत्रालय /MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES कार्यालय क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक /OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

Date: 28/12/2023

Sri Manoj Kumar Rustagi, Nominated Owner

M/s. Shiva Cement Limited

At- Teleghana, Po- Bringatoli, Kutra,

Sundargarh, Odisha: 770018

Email: corporate@shivacement.com, radheshyam.ray@jsw.in

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017, in respect of your Khatkurbahal Limestone & Dolomite Mine (38ORI13028) over an area of 72.439 Ha. in Khatkurbahal & Kulenbahal villages, Kutra Tahsil of Sundargarh District of Odisha State -reg.

### महोदय,

The following provision of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out on 15th December 2023 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials Sri Radhe Shyam Ray (Mine Agent), Sri Santosh Kumar Jaypuria (Mines Manager) & Sri Tofan Singh (Geologist).

#### **Rule Number & Nature of violations observed**

Rule 11(1): Mining operations in the mining lease are not being carried out in accordance with as per the proposal given in approved modification of review of mining plan vide dated 01.12.2021 to the extent given below;

- i) It has been observed during the mine inspection that, a total of 1500120 tons ROM of limestone proposed for production during FY 2022-23. Whereas as per records, about 327228.49 tons ROM of limestone was produced during FY 2023 which is about 22% of the annual proposal.
- ii) It has been observed during the mine inspection that, development and excavation benches (No. of benches, patterns, bench profile & location) of all quarries i.e. Pit-1, Pit-2 & Pit-3 quarries are not as per the proposal of the approved review of mining plan during the FY 2022-23 and till the date of inspection of the current FY 2023-24.
- iii) It has been observed during the mine inspection that, existing waste/OB dump in the ground and shown in the working plan and section are not matching with each other and the existing active waste/OB dump is also not as per the proposal envisaged in the approved review of mining plan document for FY 2022-23 and till the date of inspection of the current FY 2023-24.
- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय.

(संजीब कुमार महापात्र) वरिष्ठ खनन भूविज्ञानी

# MCDR-MiFLOLST/6/2022-BBS-IBM\_RO\_BBS

#### 1/22590/2023

### **Copy forwarded for kind information to:**

- (i) खान नियंत्रक (ईजेड), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, कोलकाता /The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata-700091, Email- zo.kol@ibm.gov.in
- (ii) खान निदेशक, खान निदेशालय, उड़ीसा सरकार, विभागाध्यक्ष भवन, नई राजधानी, भुवनेश्वर / The Director of Mines, Directorate of Mines, Government of Orissa, Heads of Department Building, New Capital, Bhubaneswar-75100, Email-directorateofmines@orissaminerals.gov.in, dir\_mines@rediffmail.com
- (iii) खान प्रबंधक, खटकुरबहाल चूना पत्थर और डोलोमाइट अयस्क खदान / Mines Manager, Khatkurbahal Limestone & Dolomite Mine, Email- santosh.jayapuria@jsw.in